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Ahead of the Curve 

No relevant reports this week 

Weekly international reserves report. Last week, net international reserves 
increased by US$288 million, closing at US$201.7 billion (please refer to the 
following table). According to Banxico’s report, this was explained by: (1) A sale 
of US$50 million from Pemex to the central bank; and (2) a positive valuation 
effect in institutional assets of US$238 million. Year-to-date, the central bank’s 
international reserves have fallen by US$712 million.  

Banxico's foreign reserve accumulation details 
US$ millions 

  2021 Mar 4, 2022  Mar 4, 2022 Year-to-date 
 Balance  Flows 

International reserves (B)-(C) 202,399 201,687  288 -712 

    (B) Gross international reserve 207,745 209,650  166 1,905 

        Pemex -- --  -50 150 

        Federal government -- --  -76 3,805 

        Market operations -- --  0 0 

        Other -- --  293 -2,049 

    (C) Short-term government's liabilities 5,346 7,963  -122 2,617 
 

Source: Banco de México 

Given current financial instability concerns due to the war in Ukraine and the 
sanctions imposed to Russia’s trade in key items such as oil-related products, the 
chart below shows international reserves relative to imports. This is one of several 
metrics used to assess the adequacy of international reserves, given that they 
imply both benefits and costs. In this sense, Mexico’s “import coverage ratio” by 
year-end 2021 stood at 4.8 months. This is significantly above the 3 months 
recommended by the IMF and has been consistently surpassed since the 
2008/2009 financial crisis. Moreover, it does not consider available resources 
from the institution’s Flexible Credit Line. In our view, this is just one of many 
other measures that show Mexico’s advantages due to its stable macroeconomic 
framework. 

Months of coverage of international reserves to imports  
Months; International reserves: balance at year-end. Imports: 12-month average 

 
* Note: Horizontal line shows the IMF’s recommendation of the amount of reserves needed relative to a country’s monthly 
imports. Source: Banco de México and INEGI 

 

 
Mexico weekly calendar  

DATE HOUR (ET) EVENT PERIOD UNIT BANORTE CONSENSUS PREVIOUS 

Tue 15-Feb 11:00am International reserves Mar-11 US$ bn -- -- 201.7 
 

Source: Banorte; Bloomberg  
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Even though this document offers a general criterion of investment, we urge readers to seek advice from their own Consultants or Financial Advisors, in order to 
consider whether any of the values mentioned in this report are in line with their investment goals, risk and financial position. 
 

Determination of Target Prices 

For the calculation of estimated target prices for securities, analysts use a combination of methodologies generally accepted among financial analysts, including, but 
not limited to, multiples analysis, discounted cash flows, sum-of-the-parts or any other method that could be applicable in each specific case according to the current 
regulation. No guarantee can be given that the target prices calculated for the securities will be achieved by the analysts of Grupo Financiero Banorte S.A.B. C.V, 
since this depends on a large number of various endogenous and exogenous factors that affect the performance of the issuing company, the environment in which 
it performs, along with the influence of trends of the stock market, in which it is listed. Moreover, the investor must consider that the price of the securities or 
instruments can fluctuate against their interest and cause the partial and even total loss of the invested capital. 

The information contained hereby has been obtained from sources that we consider to be reliable, but we make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness. 
The information, estimations and recommendations included in this document are valid as of the issue date but are subject to modifications and changes without 
prior notice; Grupo Financiero Banorte S.A.B. of C.V. does not commit to communicate the changes and also to keep the content of this document updated. Grupo 
Financiero Banorte S.A.B. of C.V. takes no responsibility for any loss arising from the use of this report or its content. This document may not be photocopied, quoted, 
disclosed, used, or reproduced in whole or in part without prior written authorization from Grupo Financiero Banorte S.A.B. of C.V. 
 



 
 
 
 

GRUPO FINANCIERO BANORTE S.A.B. de C.V. 

 

 

 

Research and Strategy 

Alejandro Padilla Santana Chief Economist and Head of Research  alejandro.padilla@banorte.com (55) 1103 - 4043 

Raquel Vázquez Godinez Assistant raquel.vazquez@banorte.com (55) 1670 - 2967 

Itzel Martínez Rojas Analyst itzel.martinez.rojas@banorte.com (55) 1670 - 2251 

Lourdes Calvo Fernández Analyst (Edition) lourdes.calvo@banorte.com (55) 1103 - 4000 x 2611 

    

Economic Research 

Juan Carlos Alderete Macal, CFA 
Executive Director of Economic Research and Financial 
Markets Strategy 

juan.alderete.macal@banorte.com (55) 1103 - 4046 

Francisco José Flores Serrano Director of Economic Research, Mexico  francisco.flores.serrano@banorte.com (55) 1670 - 2957 

Katia Celina Goya Ostos Director of Economic Research, Global katia.goya@banorte.com (55) 1670 - 1821 

Yazmín Selene Pérez Enríquez Senior Economist, Mexico yazmin.perez.enriquez@banorte.com (55) 5268 - 1694 

Luis Leopoldo López Salinas Economist, Global luis.lopez.salinas@banorte.com (55) 1103 - 4000 x 2707 
    

Market Strategy 
Manuel Jiménez Zaldívar Director of Market Strategy manuel.jimenez@banorte.com (55) 5268 - 1671 
    

Fixed income and FX Strategy 

Leslie Thalía Orozco Vélez Senior Strategist, Fixed Income and FX leslie.orozco.velez@banorte.com (55) 5268 - 1698 

Isaías Rodríguez Sobrino Analyst, Fixed Income, FX and Commodities isaias.rodriguez.sobrino@banorte.com (55) 1670 - 2144 
    

Equity Strategy 

Marissa Garza Ostos Director of Equity Strategy marissa.garza@banorte.com (55) 1670 - 1719 

José Itzamna Espitia Hernández Senior Strategist, Equity jose.espitia@banorte.com (55) 1670 - 2249 

Carlos Hernández García Senior Strategist, Equity carlos.hernandez.garcia@banorte.com (55) 1670 - 2250 

David Alejandro Arenas Sánchez Senior Strategist, Equity david.arenas.sanchez@banorte.com (55) 1103 - 4000 x 2755 

Víctor Hugo Cortes Castro Senior Strategist, Technical  victorh.cortes@banorte.com (55) 1670 - 1800 

Paola Soto Leal Analyst paola.soto.leal@banorte.com (55) 1103 - 4000 x 1746 
    

Corporate Debt 

Hugo Armando Gómez Solís Senior Analyst, Corporate Debt hugoa.gomez@banorte.com (55) 1670 - 2247 

Gerardo Daniel Valle Trujillo Analyst, Corporate Debt gerardo.valle.trujillo@banorte.com (55) 1670 - 2248 
    

Quantitative Analysis 

Alejandro Cervantes Llamas Executive Director of Quantitative Analysis alejandro.cervantes@banorte.com (55) 1670 - 2972 

José Luis García Casales Director of Quantitative Analysis jose.garcia.casales@banorte.com (55) 8510 - 4608 

Daniela Olea Suárez Senior Analyst, Quantitative Analysis daniela.olea.suarez@banorte.com 55) 1103 - 4000 

Miguel Alejandro Calvo Domínguez Senior Analyst, Quantitative Analysis miguel.calvo@banorte.com (55) 1670 - 2220 
    

Wholesale Banking 

Armando Rodal Espinosa Head of Wholesale Banking armando.rodal@banorte.com (55) 1670 - 1889 

Alejandro Aguilar Ceballos Head of Asset Management alejandro.aguilar.ceballos@banorte.com (55) 5004 - 1282 

Alejandro Eric Faesi Puente Head of Global Markets and Institutional Sales alejandro.faesi@banorte.com (55) 5268 - 1640 

Alejandro Frigolet Vázquez Vela Head of Sólida Banorte alejandro.frigolet.vazquezvela@banorte.com (55) 5268 - 1656 

Arturo Monroy Ballesteros Head of Investment Banking and Structured Finance arturo.monroy.ballesteros@banorte.com (55) 5004 - 5140 

Carlos Alberto Arciniega Navarro Head of Treasury Services  carlos.arciniega@banorte.com (81) 1103 - 4091 

Gerardo Zamora Nanez Head of Transactional Banking, Leasing and Factoring gerardo.zamora@banorte.com (81) 8173 - 9127 

Jorge de la Vega Grajales Head of Government Banking jorge.delavega@banorte.com (55) 5004 - 5121 

Luis Pietrini Sheridan Head of Private Banking luis.pietrini@banorte.com (55) 5249 - 6423 

Lizza Velarde Torres Executive Director of Wholesale Banking  lizza.velarde@banorte.com (55) 4433 - 4676 

Osvaldo Brondo Menchaca Head of Specialized Banking Services  osvaldo.brondo@banorte.com (55) 5004 - 1423 

Raúl Alejandro Arauzo Romero Head of Transactional Banking alejandro.arauzo@banorte.com (55) 5261 - 4910 

René Gerardo Pimentel Ibarrola Head of Corporate Banking pimentelr@banorte.com (55) 5004 - 1051 

Ricardo Velázquez Rodríguez Head of International Banking rvelazquez@banorte.com (55) 5004 - 5279 

Víctor Antonio Roldan Ferrer   Head of Commercial Banking victor.roldan.ferrer@banorte.com (55) 1670 - 1899 

 

mailto:katia.goya@banorte.com
mailto:jespitia@ixe.com.mx
mailto:hgomez01@ixe.com.mx

